The second wave of COVID-19 with the Delta variant
shows that the market is active. Psychologically, investors
are used to the capital market turmoil of a pandemic.
Investors responded sparingly to the second wave of
COVID-19 because they already knew the investment
pattern during the pandemic and had found ways to secure
their assets. Even though investors were not as reactive
as during the first wave of COVID-19, there were still
significant differences before and after the announcement
of the Delta variant. Because the company already knows
the mitigation due to the pandemic based on experience
in the first wave [36].

In contrast to the second wave, when the government
announced a new variant of COVID-19, Omicron, in
February, the capital market responded quickly. In this
wave, panic selling, like in the first period, caused stock
price volatility. This period shows the average difference
before and after the announcement of COVID-19, showing

stoCK MaRKets

FINANCE: THEORY AND PRACTICE   Vol. 28,  No. 3’2024  FINANCETP.FA.Ru 125

N. Nurcahyono, D. Purwanto

Table 1
Mean Equality Test for Cumulative Abnormal Return (CAR)

beGiNNiNG CoVid-19

event Window sector Before (%) After (%) After–Before
(%) sig

H —  10, H + 10 AGRI 0.204 –0.581 –0.377 0.004

BASIC–IND 0.765 –0.002 0.767 0.011

CONSUMER 0.838 0.713 –0.125 0.017

FINANCE 0.069 –0.413 –0.344 0.011

INFRASTRUC 0.172 0.247 0.075 0.009

MINING 0.746 –0.212 –0.958 0.022

MISC–IND –0.109 –0.921 –0.812 0.020

PROPERTY 0.577 –0.069 0.508 0.029

TRADE 0.434 0.031 –0.403 0.045

CoVid-19 delta

event Window sector Before (%) After (%) After–Before
(%) sig

H —  10, H + 10 IDXBASIC –0.005 0.008 0.013 0.018

IDXCYCLIC –0.099 0.412 0.511 0.028

IDXENERGY 0.016 0.168 0.152 0.000

IDX FINANCE 0.300 0.069 –0.231 0.014

IDXHEALTH 0.607 –0.726 –1.333 0.037

IDXINDUST –0.332 0.065 0.397 0.004

IDXINFRA 0.098 0.288 0.190 0.000

IDXNONCYC –0.268 –0.670 –0.402 0.030

IDXPROPERT –0.029 0.116 0.145 0.008

IDXTECHNO 0.061 0.640 0.579 0.043

IDXTRANS 0.285 0.279 –0.006 0.037

COMPOSITE 0.084 0.190 0.106 0.023

CoVid-19 oMiCRoN

Event Window Sector Before (%) After (%) After–Before (%) Sig

H —  10, H + 10 IDXBASIC –0.098 0.064 –0.034 0.023

IDXCYCLIC 0.27 –0.694 –0.424 0.039

IDXENERGY –0.129 0.055 –0.074 0.048

IDX FINANCE 0.035 –0.225 –0.19 0.046

IDXHEALTH 0.655 –0.146 0.509 0.023

IDXINDUST 0.09 0.503 0.593 0.029

IDXINFRA 0.393 0.148 0.541 0.000

IDXNONCYC –0.107 –0.552 –0.659 0.025

IDXPROPERT –0.156 –0.236 –0.392 0.014

IDXTECHNO –0.475 –0.283 –0.758 0.047

IDXTRANS 0.215 –0.917 –0.702 0.010

COMPOSITE 0.171 –0.112 0.059 0.022

Source: Compiled by the authors.

FINANCE: THEORY AND PRACTICE   Vol. 28,  No. 3’2024  FINANCETP.FA.Ru  126

a negative abnormal return value, meaning that the
company cannot provide income to investors.

The events during the pandemic are very relevant
to the black swan theory. The COVID-19 pandemic is
included in the rare event category and seldom occurs, so
it has a small probability. Then it has a disproportionate
and significant impact, which is shown by the economic
turmoil in the world [6]. Even according to [12, 15], the
pandemic had a more significant impact than the Second